

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2880/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 27/04/2007 in CRLA No. 212/2007 & CC No. 245/2006 & CRLA No. 4517/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

MANOJ B.PAREKH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions,urging addl. grounds,permission to file additional documents,permission to file addl. documents)

Date: 21/05/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

(Vacation Bench)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.V.A. Mohta,Sr.Adv.

Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi,Adv.

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool,Adv.

Mr. Pardhuman Gohil,Adv.

Mr. Abhijeet Sinha,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ravindra K. Adsure,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The petitioner is on bail. The prayer in this petition is to permit

him to go to United Kingdom for the purpose of renewal of his visa.

The prayer is accepted subject to fulfilment of the following

conditions:

(1) The petitioner shall make fixed deposit of Rs.50,00,000/- (Rupees

fifty lakhs only) in the name of Secretary General of this Court and deposit

it in the Registry

:2:

of this Court. It shall be forfeited in case of violation of the terms of this order.

(2) Only after the deposit is made, this order shall be operative.

(3) The petitioner shall be permitted to stay in the United Kingdom for a period of six weeks from the date of the release of his passport. The

South African Passport which is stated to have been surrendered shall not
be returned to the petitioner and shall remain in the custody of
the
Investigating Officer.

s and (4) The petitioner shall furnish his to and fro travel plan
shall communicate his United Kingdom address to the Investigating
Agency.

(5) On return within the stipulated time, the fixed deposit shall
be returned to the petitioner. But the passport shall be surrendered.

The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

(Ganga Thakur)
PS to Registrar

(Vijay Aggarwal)
Court Master